10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) Per Month with a yearly provision of additional 
salary/commission/perquisite of Rs. 2, 40,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Lakh Only) payable in one or more 
tranches as the Board may decide from time to time, however subject to a ceiling of overall remuneration of Rs. 
3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakh Only) per year. 

Perquisites - The following perquisites shall be allowed which will be included in gross remuneration except 
those prescribed under Section IV of Part II of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013: 

a. Housing - Free furnished residential accommodation along with other amenities.

[...]

October, 2020  upto the date of his appointment as Managing Director i.e 30th September,  2022 on the terms and 
conditions as set out below: 

Basic Salary of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) Per Month with a yearly provision of additional 
salary/commission/perquisites of Rs. 2,40,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Lakh Only) payable in one or more 
tranches as the Board may decide from time to time, however subject to a ceiling of overall remuneration of Rs. 
3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakh Only) per year. 

Perquisites - The following perquisites shall be allowed which will be included in gross remuneration except 
those prescribed under Section IV of Part II of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013: 

a. Housing - Free furnished residential accommodation along with other amenities.

[...]

to as "remuneration”) to Mr. Naresh Kumar Jain, Whole Time Director of the Company w.e.f 01st October, 2020  
upto the date of his appointment as Whole Time Director i.e 30th September,  2022 on the terms and condition as 
set out below: 

Basic Salary Rs. 1,15,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand Only) Per Month. 

Perquisites -The following perquisites shall be allowed from in addition to Basic Salary except those prescribed 
under Section IV of Part II of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 

a. Housing - Free furnished residential accommodation alongwith other amenities or house rent allowance

[...]

be deemed to include any Committee there of constituted/ to be constituted for the time being exercising the 
powers conferred on the Board by this Resolution) the consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board to create, offer or invitation to subscribe, issue and allot, 24,40,000 (Twenty Four Lakh Forty Thousand) 
5%  Non Cumulative Non Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Nominal Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each, at an issue price of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) including premium of Rs. 90/- (Rupees Ninety) per 
share for an aggregate value of Rs. 24,40,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crore Forty Lakh) in one or more 
tranches as may be decided by the Board of Directors by way of cash or otherwise viz., conversion of loans into 
5% Non-cumulative Non convertible Redeemable Preference Shares ("NCRPS") on a private placement basis, to 
Promoters’ /Promoters’ Group or such other person(s) in such proportion and on such terms and conditions as

[...]

held on 21st August, 2020 had recommended the payment of remuneration to Mr. Raj kumar Avasthi for the remaining 
period of two years Basic Salary of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) Per Month with a yearly provision of 
additional salary/commission/perquisite of Rs. 2,40,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Lakh Only) payable in one or 
more tranches as the Board may decide from time to time, however subject to a ceiling of overall remuneration of Rs. 
3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakh Only) per year has been  approved by Board of Directors in the their 
Meeting held on 21st August, 2020 subject to the approval of the shareholders.  

In terms of the provisions of Section 197 (as amended by the Companies (Amendment) Act), read with Schedule V of the

[...]

10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh) Per Month with a provision of additional 
salary/commission/perquisite of Rs. 2,40,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Lakh Only) payable in one or more tranches 
as the Board may decide from time to time, however subject to a ceiling of overall remuneration of Rs. 3,60,00,000/- 
(Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakh Only) per year which has been  approved by Board of Directors in the their Meeting held 
on 21st August, 2020 subject to the approval of the shareholders. 

In terms of the provisions of Section 197 (as amended by the Companies (Amendment) Act), read with Schedule V of the